

No. 19-6482

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETRIUS DEWAYNE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

TRAVIS G. BRAGG
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Post Office Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
512.936.1400
Travis.Bragg@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Trial Proceedings	2
II. State Direct Appeal.....	7
III. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. This Court Should Deny Certiorari on Smith’s First Question Because Plain Readings of 28 U.S.C. § 2253, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22, and Supreme and Circuit Court Case Law, Clearly Do Not Require the State or Its Representative to Obtain a COA to Appeal a Grant of Habeas Relief.	12
II. This Court Should Deny Certiorari on Smith’s Second Question Because Smith Simply Seeks Error Correction of the Fifth Circuit’s Review of the State Court Decision, Which Was Not Objectively Unreasonable.	17
A. The proper standard of review.....	17
B. The state court’s rejection of Smith’s claim regarding the removal of Stringer was not objectively unreasonable.	19
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Quarterman</i> , 324 F. App'x 340 (5th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	7, 17, 19
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	20
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	23, 24, 33
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Malchi v. Thaler</i> , 211 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Ortiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 23, 24, 35
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	30
<i>Sutton v. Pfister</i> , 834 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Gutman</i> , 711 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Snarr</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007).....	passim
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Varga v. Quarterman</i> , 321 F. App'x 390 (5th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	passim
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	passim
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	20

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 18

Wilson v. Beard, 589 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2009) 16

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)..... passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253 10, 11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 12, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254 17

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 12, 18, 28, 35

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 18

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 18

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22 12, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(3) 10, 15, 16

Sup. Ct. R. 10 16
